FORMS.TEXT HAS 1 DOCUMENT

INBOX.1 (#211)

TEXT:

VZCZCWF055

PP HQ PG

DE WF055 356 0031

ZNR UUUUU

P 220031Z DEC 86

FM WASHINGTON FIELD (9A-NEW) (P) (C-4)

TO DIRECTOR FBI PRIORITY

ATTENTION: PERSONAL CRIMES UNIT

FBI PITTSBURGH PRIORITY

 \mathbf{BT}

9- 3,534

UNCLAS

STEVE SUSTCK; SENATOR ROBERT C. BARD - VICTIM; EXTORTION; OO: PITTSBURGH

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE BUREAU AND PITTSBURGH DIVISION, ON DECEMBER 17, 1986, DETECTIVE THREATS SQUAD, CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS UNIT, UNITED STATES CAPITOL POLICE, 331 FIRST STREET, N. E., WASHINGTON, D. C., OOM 607P; TELEPHONE (202) 224-0928, PROVIDED WASHINGTON FIELD THE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

ON DECEMBER 10, 1986,

SENATOR ROBERT C. BYRD, 311 HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING,

CONSIDER EMOTIONALLY UNSTABLE

LEL 2 2 1988

b6

b6 b7C

PAGE TWO DE WF 0.055 UNCLAS

2ND STREET AND CONSTITUTION AVENUE, N. E., WASHINGTON, D. C.
20510, TELEPHONE (202) 224-3954, RECEIVED A CALL, AT APPROXIMATELY
4:05 p.m., From an individual whom she described as an elderly
WHITE MALE, POSSIBLY INTOXICATED, WHO IDENTIFIED HIMSELF AS
STEVE SUSICK, 461 AND ONE-HALF MORGANTOWN AVENUE, APARTMENT J,
FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA, TELEPHONE (304) 366-6094. SUSICK
DEMANDED TO SPEAK TO THE SENATOR AND SAI HE HAD CALLED
SENATOR BYRD IN THE PAST, BUT IN THE CALLER'S WORDS, "BYRD'S
FAVORS HAVE NEVER DONE A GOD DAMNED THING. IT DIDN'T MATTER
ANYWAY BECAUSE ROBERT BYRD WOULD DIE ON HIS NEXT ELECTION
DAY." THE CALLER THEN HUNG UP.

AND IN A RAMBLING TELEPHONIC CONVERSATION ASKED
HER TO DISREGARD THE LAST MESSAGE AND, IN HIS OWN WORDS,
"TELLBYRD HE WILL HAVE TO SUFFER ON HIS OWN."

b6 b7С

AN INDICES CHECK, CONDUCTED AT WASHINGTON FIELD, WAS NEGATIVE FOR STEVE SUSICK.

ON DECEMBER 22, 1986, SPECIAL AGENT LIAISON
DIVISION, UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE; 1800 G STREET, N. W.,
WASHINGTON, D. C., SUITE 720, TELEPHONE (02) 535-5838,

PAGE THREE DE WF 0055 UNCLAS

WAS APPRISED OF THE NATURE OF THE THREAT AND PROBABLE.

IDENTITY OF THE CALLER AND HE INDICATED THAT THE UNITED STATES

SECRET SERVICE HAD NO RECORD OF SUSICK.

LEADS: PITTSBURGH DIVISION: AT FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA:

CONDUCT INDICES AND LOCAL POLICE CHECK REGARDING SUSICK.

INTERVIEW SUSICK REGARDING HIS INTENTIONS AND PRESENT TO THE

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY S OFFICE FOR PROSECUTIVE OPINION.

ADVISE WASHINGTON FIELD OF RESULTS, IN ORDER THAT THE UNITED

STATES CAPITOL POLICE MIGHT BE APPROPRIATELY, APPRISED.

CAUTION: CONSIDER EMOTIONALLY UNSTABLE.

"B**T**

1.0055

NNNN

FD-340a (Rev. 10-3-77)

(Title)

(File No.) _____

Item	Date Filed	To be returned Yes No ,			Disposition	
I	138/87		(10 % FGJ	subsoina eta	<i>[:</i>	
	101 h					
1	43137	1	1) Equist for	G-I subspoem	b 3	
			300 2 G	T subspoera for	~_	
		! 			_	
, ,		,			:	
		1				
		<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
-				-		
	,		i,		.*	 -
			·			
						<u>.</u>
		l l			·	

AUG 2 8 1987

FBI-PITTSBURGH

	f6-94-3762 subef-	IAI
Field File No.	•	_* , , ,
	iginating Document	
OO and File !	8/20/0-7	
Date Received	4 <u> </u>	Ъ6 Ъ7С
From \underline{SR}	(Name of Contributor)	
	(Name of Contributor)	
	(Address of Contributor)	,
Du.	(City and State)	
Ву	(Namé of Special Agent)	
To Be Returne	ed □ Yes ☑ No Receipt Given □ Yes [⊿ No
Grand Jury Ma of Criminal Pro	aterial - Disseminate Only Pursuant to Rule 6(e) ocedure 🗆 Yes 🖾 No	, Federal Rules
Title:		
	:	
	9 g	
Reference:		•
	(Communication Enclosing Materia	d) .
Description:	☐ Original noteş re interview of	
C of	FG-T subspoena	
	р3	

10 110 (Rey, 10/82)

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY BEFORE GRAND JURY

United States District Cor	iri NORTHERN DISTRIC	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA			
TO:		SUBPOENA FOR			
	£ď.	☐ Person !			
		Consument or Object			
		Document or Object			
YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to date, and time specified below to testify bef					
PLACE		COURTROOM			
SECOND FLOOR		COOKTROOM			
300 THIRD STREET		1			
		. !!			
ELKINS, WV		DATE AND TIME			
,					
	•				
YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to b	ring with you the following do	cument(s) or object(s):			
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
		F 2			
		RECK			
		J. J. H.			
		MAY			
		I			
		Schilly Co.			
		County Otel			
		} ,*			
Compliance with this subpoena may be Federal Grand Jury, P. O. Box 591, V. Please see additional information on reverse					
This subpoena shall remain in effect until you on behalf of the court.	are granted leave to depart by t	he court or by an officer acting			
CLERK DD M	ALLY EDCELL	DATE			
LIK. W	ALLY LUDELLE				
in (
(BY) DEPUTY CLERK	ч	•			
Sue	O. alwaham	May 3, 1987			
	NAME, ADDRESS AND PHO	WE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY			
This subpoena is issued on application		Assistant U.S. Attorney			
•	P. O. Box 591	, p6			
of the United States of America by:	Wheeling, WV 260)03 b7c			
	304/232-4026				
,					

1) If not applicable, enter "none."

169-3762-14/

Grand Jury Material - Disseminate Only Pursuant to Rule 6(e), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure
☐ Yes ☐ No

Title:

Ÿ.

Reference: (Communication Enclosing Material)

Description: Original notes re Interview of

1.) Reaust for G.J. 5 ab porno. 2.) lopy of G.J. 5 abbooni For.

.b3

b6 b7С AO 110 (Rev. 10/82)

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY BEFORE GRAND JURY

United States District Court	DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT	OF WEST VIRGINIA
TO:		SUBPOENA FOR
	.b3	Person
		Document or Object
VOIL ARE HEREDY COMMANDED to one	near in the United States Di	strict Court at the location
YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to app date, and time specified below to testify before the	·	· · ·
PLACE		COURTROOM
SECOND FLOOR 300 THIRD STREET		
ELKINS, WV		DATE AND TIME
·		SATE AND TIME
YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring	with you the following docu	ment(s) or object(s):(1)
	,	
		''
		1
·		
·		
Compliance with this subpoena may be marked Federal Grand Jury, P. O. Box 591, Whee	de by mailing the reque	sted information to:
☐ Please see additional information on reverse		<u> </u>
		,
This subpoena shall remain in effect until you are gon behalf of the court.	granted leave to depart by the	
DR. WALL	Y EDUELL	DATE
(BY) DEPUTY CLERK	<u> </u>	
Sue O.	alwaham	May 3, 1987
	NAME. ADDRESS AND PHON	Assistant U.S. Attorney
This subpoena is issued on application of the United States of America by:	P. O. Box 591	- b6
The same states of this loss by	Wheeling, WV 2600	
	1	



·		DETUDNIO	E CEDVIOCIS		· · · · ·
			F SERVICE(2)		
RECEIVED BY SERVER	DATE	PLACE			
	DATE	PLACE			-
SERVED					
SERVED ON (NAME)				
SERVED BY			TITLE		
			-		
		STATEMENT OF S	ERVICE FEES		
TRAVEL		SERVICES		TOTAL	
<u> </u>		DECLARATION	OF SERVER (3)		
	Date	Signature of S			
٠		Address of Ser	ver		
					
ADDITIONAL INFO	RMATION				
		•			

²⁾ As to who may serve a subpoene and the manner of its service see Rule 17(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, or Rule 45(c), Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure.

3) "Fees and mileage need not be tendered to the witness upon service of a subpoena issued on behalf of the United States or an officer or agency thereof (Rule 45(c), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure; Rule 17(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure) or on behalf of certain indigent parties and criminal defendants who are unable to pay such costs. USC 1825, Rule 17(b) Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure)"

[]	FBI FRANSMIT VIA: Teletype Facsimile Routine	CLASSIFICATION: TOP SECRET SECRET CONFIDENTIAL UNCLAS E F T O UNCLAS Date
1	PAGE TWO PG 9A-3762	UNCLAS
2	PLACED TO THE OFFICE OF SENATOR RO	BERT BYRD, WASHINGTON, D.C., AND
3	A SUBSEQUENT THREAT WAS MADE THROU	GH THAT TELEPHONE CALL TO SENATOR
4	BYRD. SUSICK ADVISED THAT HE HAS	NEVER MADE A CALL TO SENATOR
5	BYRD'S OFFICE AND HAS NO INFORMATI	
6	AGAINST SENATOR BYRD.	ъ6 ъ7С
7	SUSICK STATED THAT TO THE BES	T OF HIS KNOWLEDGE HE WAS HOME ON
8	DECEMBER 10, 1986, BUT NEITHER	NOR ANYONE ELSE WAS PRESENT
9	ON THAT PARTICULAR OCCASION. SUSI	CK WAS ADVISED BY THE INTERVIEWING
10	AGENT AS TO THE GRAVITY OF THE SIT	UATION AND STATED THAT IF A CALL
11	OR CALLS WERE MADE FROM SUSICK'S T	ELEPHONE NUMBER, WHICH SUSICK
12	IDENTIFIED AS 304-366-6094, TELEPH	ONE RECORDS WOULD READILY DETERMIN
13	THE EXISTANCE OF SUCH CALLS.	
14	SUSICK VEHEMENTLY DENIED MAKI	NG ANY CALLS FROM HIS RESIDENCE AT
15	ANY TIME RELATIVE TO THREATS TO SE	NATOR BYRD.
16	SUSICK ADVISED THAT HE IS CUR	RENTLY UNEMPLOYED AND HAS NOT
17.	TAKEN ANY ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR	AT LEAST A YEAR.
18	THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WAS	OBTAINED FROM OBSERVATION AND
19	INTERVIEW: NAME, STEVE SUSICK; DO	OB, JANUARY 4, 1931; SSAN,
20	234-46-6336; RACE, WHITE; SEX, MAI	LE; HEIGHT, 6'2"; WEIGHT, 160 LBS.;
21	RESIDENCE, 461 1/2 MORGANTOWN AVEN	NUE, FAIRMONT, WV; TELEPHONE
	Approved: Transmitted(N	Number) (Time)

In Reply, Please Refer to

.File No. PG 9A-3762

	FBI CASE STATUS FORM			
¥9				
	Date: 1/1	7/86		
То:	HONORABLE WILLIAM A. KOLIBASH, WHEELING, WEST VIRGINIA (Name and Address of USA)			_
	(Name and Address of CSA)			
From:	SAC WAYNE R. GILBERT, PITTSBURGH, PA (Name of Official in Charge and Field Division) (Signature of Official in	Charge)		-
RE:	STEVE SUSICK	57	M	
,	(Name of Subject)	Age	Sex	•
You are	hereby advised of action authorized by AUSA (Name of USA or AUSA)			o6 o7C
on info	rmation submitted by Special Agent SA on 1/7/87	(Date)	<u> </u>	
(Check	One)		,	
ĽΧ	Request further investigation		. (.	X
	Immediate declination			
	Filing of complaint			
	Presentation to Federal Grand Jury			
	Filing of information			
For vio	lation of Title 18, USC, Section(s) EXTORTION; SENATOR ROBERT C. BY	RD-VICTIA	i	
Synops	United States Attorney subject Steven had been identified as making a threatening call to of Senator Robert C. Byrd on or about December 17, Subsequent interview of Susick resulted in Susick's making any such calls. The calls in question were as coming from a telephone number in Fairmont, West (WV), presently listed to Susick.	the off 1986. denial identifi	ice of led	Ъ6 Ъ7С
	would request additional information to include effective determine if the calls had been made from Susick's	ted that forts to	he	d de
	G-Pittsburgh	 PA-370	12-3	# FBI/DOJ 3

PG 9A-3762

* through records, and further determine any background that may reflect upon Susick's mental stability.

Airtel

4/1/87

TO:

DIRECTOR, FBI

(ATTN: PERSONAL CRIMES UNIT)

FROM:

SAC, WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE (9A-5507) (C-4) (P)

STEVE SUSICK SENATOR ROBERT C. BYRD. - VICTIM; EXTORT ION; OO: PITTSBURGH

Re Pittsburgh teletype to Bureau, dated 12/23/86.

The United States Capitol Police has requested the status of the investigation so they can conclude their threat assessment for Senator BYRD.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2-Bureau ②-Pittsburgh 1-WFO

WTR:rlw (5)

b6

b7C

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription $4/2/87$	
<u>1</u> ,	
STEVE SUSICK, 461½ Morgantown Avenue, Fairmont, West Virginia (WV), (304)366-6094, was interviewed at his residence. At the time of interview, was also present.	.b6 .b7C
The interviewing Agent properly identified himself and advised SUSICK that he would interview him concerning two telephone calls that were place allegedly from SUSICK'S telephone number at Fairmont, WV, to the office of SENATOR ROBERT BYRD, Washington, DC. Special Agent (SA) further advised SUSICK that the calls in question were threatening in nature.	Ъ6 .b7С
SUSICK confirmed that his telephone number was, in fact, (304)366-6094. SUSICK advised that basically he and have access to his telephone and stated that he was not aware of any telephone calls made from his residence on or about December 17, 1986, to the office of SENATOR ROBERT BYRD.	b6 b7С
SUSICK advised that he has not had a drink in over a year and had no explanation as to how these calls could possibly be made from his residence.	
admonished SUSICK as to the severity of these types of calls and further noted to SUSICK that an examination of toll records would be made with the concurrence of the United States Attorney's (USA), Office to determine if, in fact, the calls had been made from his residence.	Ъ6 Ъ7С
At this time, the interview was terminated.	
Investigation on 12/23/86 ay Fairmont, WV File PG 9A-3762	<u> </u>
b6 b7C Date dictated 3/23/87	

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FEDERAL BOREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Date of transcription 4/2/87
ì
STEVE SUSICK, 461½ Morgantown Avenue, Fairmont, West Virginia (WV), (304)366-6094, was interviewed at his residence. Also present at the time of interview,
Special Agent (SA) advised SUSICk that he was re-contacting him in reference to prior discussion relative to threatening calls made to the Office of SENATOR ROBERT BYRD.
SUSICK, who is currently unemployed, stated that to the best of his recollection, he was at his residence on December 17, 1986. SUSICK noted that he does drink and may have had intoxicating beverages during the Christmas holidays.
SUSICK stated that he has no recollection of making any calls to SENATOR BYRD'S Office and stated that to his knowledge no other individual had access to his phone during this period of time.
SUSICK could provide no further information investigative assistance.
Investigation on 2/25/87 at Fairmont, WV File # PG 9A-3762 - 7
by SA ts 56 Date dictated 3/23/87

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

XX AIRTEL



4/22/87

TO:

DIRECTOR, FBI

(ATTN: PERSONAL CRIMES UNIT)

FROM:

SAC, PITTSBURGH (9A-3762) (P)

STEVE SUSICK; SENATOR ROBERT C. BYRD - VICTUM EXTORTION OO: PITTSBURGH

Re Washington Field Office to Bureau, 4/1/87.

For information of Bureau and Washington Field Office, captioned matter is still under investigation by Pittsburgh Division. At present time formal request has been made through the U.S. Attorney's Office, NDWV, Wheeling, WV, to obtain telephone toll records for captioned subject during the month of December 1986. At this time U.S. Attorney's Office has indicated there may be Grand Jury scheduled for May but tentative dates have not been set at this time. Investigation by Pittsburgh Division has resulted in Interviews of captioned subject on two separate occasions. Subject has denied any knowledge of calls being made from his residence and further stated that he was not personally involved in these calls. Subject has been admonished as to the gravity of such calls and was advised that toll records would be obtained to verify the existence of these calls from his residence.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

3 - Bureau

2 - WFO (9A-5507) (C-4)

2 Pittsburgh

RGK/pc

(6) X

AID-TE

9A-3762

Search Gen____

Foims
Sen ized
Indexed

b6 b7C Par

In the opinion of the writer, SUSICK has made these calls but was probably intoxicated at the time. SUSICK has indicated that he has a history of alcoholism and has received treatment in the past.

U.S. Attorney's Office stated that they will not render opinion in this matter until toll records are obtained and reviewed.

Investigation through local police agencies concerning SUSICK and possible history of telephone calls of this nature has been negative.

Investigation at Pittsburgh Division continuing.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

Memorandum





То	:	SAC PITTSBURGH (9A-3.762) (P)	Date 7:/14/87
From	;	SA b6 b7c	
Subject	:	STEVE SUSICK; SENATOR ROBERT C. BYRD - VICTIM; EXTORTION (OO: PG)	*·.

To date all logical investigation has been concluded to include the subpoena Subject was interviewed, and at the tome of

Interview these records were provided to him for his examination. Subject has repeatedly denied knowledge of any calls to the office of SENATOR ROBERT BYRD and is at a loss to explain numerous calls from his home residence phone to SENATOR BYRD'S office and to the White House, Washington, D. C.

'This matter will be presented to Assistant United States .Attorne for his prosecutive opinion.

b3

b7C

RGK/lab

1*

b6 b7C SEARCHED GEN JUL 1 5 1987 FBI - PITTSBURGH

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date of transcription	
STEVE SUSICK, 46 1/2 Morgantown Avenue, Fairmont, West Virginia (WV), (304)366-6094, was interviewed at his residence.	
At the time of interview. the interviewing Agent displayed to SUSICK copies of subpoensed	
	£d.
SUSICK stated that he has no recollection of such calls and cannot explain why all of these calls were made from his residence phone.	
SUSICK did note that one other person besides had access to this phone. SUSICK noted that this individual is who currently resides at Fairmont, West Virginia,).
At this time the interview was terminated.	
	-
Investigation on 6/3/87 Fairmont, VA PG 9A-3762	0
SA RGK/lab b6 Date dictated 6/22/87	_

bб b7С

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

			<u> 1</u>		Date of tran	scription	8/17/87	•	
			was in	ıterviewe	d at hi	s resi	dence.		6 7C
advised[ne of the n					Agent		6 7C
									.b6 .b7С
Washingto when the	e from SUSIC on, D.C. Federal Bu ation and i	n reau. of In	ence to oted th vestiga	the off nat he be ation (FB	ice of came aw 31) init	Senato vare of liated	r BYRD, the ca an	alls	Ъ6 Ъ7С
location day recall th	and 10, 1986, and he reason f	when the c stated to or the arg	alls we hat he ument a	were outere alleg recalls got into	of SUS gedly ma that wh an argu	SICK'S ade fro nen he ument k	resider om that returne out he	nce on ed tha cannot	b6 .t b70
Senator to recei	hat SUSICK BYRD, parti ve food sta and SUSIC ntly writte not receive	cul <u>arly Se</u> mps K was deni n letters	y with nator I ed the to Sen	Senator BYRD beca food sta ator ROCK	ROCKEFI	ELLER a SICK ha	and ad atter had	mpted	.b6 b70
that he	ast acts im has no dire nally has n	ct knowled	when in	ntoxicate t calls v	ed were mad		state	đ	.b6 .b7С
investig	ative assis	could pro	vide n	o furthe	r infor	mation	of		6 7C
Investigation on	8/10/87	Fai	rmont,	wv		File # PG	9A-376	2-/	
by_SA		RGK/I	lab	.b6 .b7C	te dictated	8/10/8	7		

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



XXX AIRTEL

8/27/87

TO:

ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM:

SAC, PITTSBURGH (9A-3762) (C)

STEVE SUSICK; SENATOR ROBERT C. BYRD - VICTIM; EXTORTION; (OO: PITTSBURGH)

Enclosed for information of receiving offices is a copy of letter from the Pittsburgh Division to the USA'S Office, Wheeling, WV. The letter enclosed is self-explanatory.

Based upon the opinion provided by USA'S Office, noting there was insufficient evidence for possible criminal indictment against SUSICK, Pittsburgh Division is conducting no further investigation in this matter and considers captioned case closed.

2 - Bureau (Encl. 1)
2 - Washington Field Office (Info) (Encl. 1)
(1) - Pittsburgh RGK/Imp (5)

1*

Soweh Gen Follows Indexed Filed

b6
b7c





U.S. Department Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer to File No.

Post Office Box 1315 Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15230

August 27, 1987

Honorable William A. Kolibash, United States Attorney Federal Building Room 243 Wheeling, West Virginia 26003

> RE: STEVE SUSICK;

> > SENATOR ROBERT C. BYRD - VICTIM;

EXTORTION;

Dear Sir:

of Steve Susick; one interview of and sul	opoenaed ba
	b6 b70
This is to confirm the conversation on July 22, 198 between Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA) and Special Agent (SA)	87. b6 b7c
At that time, SA reiterated to AUSA previous converations between them concerning this matter and further indicated that all logical investigation had been concluded. Aside from the enclosed documents, SA advised AUSA that a review of available law enforces agency records had failed to logate any additional information.	
agency records had failed to locate any additional informat that would show prior similar acts on the part of Steve Susick. The Manager Additional informat acts on the part of Steve Susick.	3742- 13

REVIEW TAS AND TOS AND THICHE AS REQUIRED

1 - Addressee

- Bureau

- Washington Field Office

- Pittsburgh (9A-3762)

RGK/lmp

(4)

b6

b7C

Bicentennial of the United States Constitution (1787-1987)

Search Gen

After consideration of the facts, AUSA requested that the FBI forward to his office, completed investigation and he in turn would draft a letter to Senator Robert Byrd as to the course in completion of the investigation. AUSA stated that in his opinion, based upon available facts, there was not sufficient evidence to seek a possible indictment against Susick.

Unless advised to the contrary by your office, the FBI is conducting no further investigation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

WAYNE R. GILBERT Special Agent in Charge b6

Ъ7С

Ъ6 Ъ7С

BY:
Supervisory Special Agent

1611/2 MGTAVE. U-32 FOR FBI.
in Mobile Hame
Behind Auto Dlaya

12/23/86 09:33:37 RE.WV0000000.WV0250100.

TXT

RESPONSE FOR SUSICK • /S ERR/ **ERROR-INVALID OWNER INFO. OR VEHICLE NOT ON FILE ** NO MORE PAGES

b7C

NCIC:OW.WV0250100.NAM/SUSICK.STEVE.DOB/010431.SOC/234466336

MESSAGE FROM NCIC 12/23/86 09:43:16 NO NCIC WANT SOC/234466336 NO NCIC WANT DOB/010431 NAM/SUSICK, STEVE

b6 b7C

12/23/86 09:34:50

DS.WV0000000.WV0250100.

TXT

RESPONSE FOR SUSICK

·S

LIC NUM ------DRIVER NAME------ HGTH WGT BIRTH DT ----CITY---- STATS

ID23778 SUSICK

STEVE

6-02 160 01/04/31 FAIRMONT

01

NO MORE, PAGES

12/23/86 09:36:10
DR.WV0000000.WV0250100.
TXT
RESPONSE FOR ID23778
NAM/SUSICK STEVE
ADR/8 CARLONE ST LT 3 FAIRMONT MA
SOC/234466336 RST/
SEX/M RACE/W WGT/160 HGT/6-02 EYE/BE DOB/01/04/31
LN/ID23778 ISU/07/23/85 EXP/.

LIC-TP/NON-DRIVER DOC-TP/ORIGINAL LIC-ST/ VALID

POINTS/00

WV 26554

MARION

NO MORE PAGES

•**∮** ∗ (4

U.S. Department of Justice



Å

United States Attorney
Northern District of West Virginia

Post Office Box 591 Wheeling, West Virginia 26003 (304) 232-4026

September 1, 1987

Senator Robert C. Byrd Federal Building Room 1006 500 Quarrier Street Charleston, WV 25301

RE: STEVE SUSICK

Dear Senator Byrd:

FOIMS 98 94-3762 94-3762-6

In December, 1986, our office was advised of your concern about two (2) phone calls, one of which was of a threatening nature, which were made to your Washington, D.C. Office on December 10, 1986. first phone conversation, the caller identified himself as Steve Susick and gave your representative a Fairmont, West Virginia phone Apparently some threatening remarks were made during the course of that phone conversation. A second call was made shortly thereafter by the same individual in which the previous threatening statement was apparently disavowed. In view of your concern, the Federal Bureau of Investigation conducted an investigation to determine whether or not these phone calls were made by the individual who identified himself as Steve Susick. Susick was interviewed by FBI Agents on three (3) occasions. On all three (3) occasions he denied making said telephone calls, but indicated that he may have been drinking at that time. The representative from your office who received the telephone calls indicated that the individual did sound A review of Susick's telephone records for that period intoxicated. of time do indicate that two (2) calls were made to your office on December 10, 1986, at 4:03 p.m. and at 4:06 p.m. In addition, there are several calls during that same time period to a number which is listed for the White House. I am not aware of any Secret Service investigations of these calls. Therefore, I would assume none of these calls were threatening in nature.

FBI Agents also interviewed	
) He	
disavowed any knowledge of the phone calls, but did indicate that	
Susick was upset with you and Senator Rockefeller because Susick's b	6
<u>attempt to obtain</u> Food Stamps was⊰5denied. ▷	,7C
also indicated that Susick does have a drinking	
problem and in the past acted impulsively when intoxicated. The FBI	
\$1.65 A. 35	

Po

Senator Robert C. Byrd Page 2 September 1, 1987

Agent who interviewed Susick indicated that Susick was not an eminent threat to you or any member of your staff. The Agent also advised Susick of the serious nature of the activity involved herein.

A review of available law enforcement agency records had failed to locate any additional information which would show prior similar acts on the part of Susick.

After reviewing this case, it is my opinion that Susick's activities do not warrant prosecution. The evidence is circumstantial since no one can directly attribute the calls to Susick. This, coupled with the fact that the second call apparently disavowed the threat made during the first conversation, would make the possibility of a conviction in this case very difficult. However, we will continue to monitor Susick's activities. If a similar situation occurs in the future or additional information is obtained, I will reevaluate my decision.

If you or any member of your staff wish to discuss this matter further, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM A. KOLIBASH UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

wak/fet
cc: FBI b6
b7c

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

No Duplication Fees are charged for Deleted Page Information Sheet(s).

Total Deleted Page(s) ~ 4 Page 7 ~ b3 Page 9 ~ b3 Page 11 ~ b3 Page 19 ~ b3